
 

 
 

 
 
 

MEDIA RELEASE – FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
 

Yangzijiang chalks up RMB717.2 

million in 1Q2013 earnings  
 Investment segment bolsters Group’s revenue against decline in 

Shipbuilding related segment amid industry downturn 

 Gross profit margin improved to 36% due to improved 

performance of Investment segment; Shipbuilding related segment 

margins maintained at 26% 

 Increasing interest in fuel efficient eco-ships provides opportunity 

to support shipbuilding activities 

 Secured USD0.6 billion in new orders year-to-date 
 

SINGAPORE – 26 April 2013 – Yangzijiang Shipbuilding (Holdings) Limited 

(“Yangzijiang” or “the Group” or “扬子江船业控股有限公司”), one of PRC’s leading and 

most enterprising shipbuilder listed on the SGX Main Board, reported net profit 

attributable to shareholders of RMB717.2 million for the three months ended 31 March 

2013 (“1Q2013”).  
 

Financial Highlights 
1Q2013 1Q2012 chg 

RMB’000 RMB’000 % 

Revenue 2,866,624 3,686,262 (22) 

Gross Profit 1,033,773 1,218,535 (15) 

Gross Profit Margin 36% 33% - 

Expenses * (174,025) (225,001) (23) 

Other Income 73,263 65,566 12 

Other Gains 56,861 205,208 (72) 

Net Profit Attributable to Equity 
Holders (PATMI) 

717,173 1,017,693 (30) 

PATMI Margin 25% 28% - 
* Expenses include administrative expenses and finance expenses. 
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1Q2013 analysis 

 

The Group’s overall revenue declined 22% to RMB2.9 billion in 1Q2013 from RMB3.7 

billion in 1Q2012. The Shipbuilding related segment remained as the Group’s core 

revenue driver, contributing about 86% to the Group’s revenue in 1Q2013 (1Q2012: 

91%). 

 

The Shipbuilding related segment contributed revenue of RMB2.5 billion in 1Q2013, 

26% lower than RMB3.3 billion in 1Q2012. The Group was affected by the challenging 

environment faced by the overall commercial shipbuilding industry, which resulted in the 

cessation of 1 additional shipbuilding contract in 1Q2013, as well as the cessation of four 

shipbuilding contracts in 4Q2012 which impacted the original delivery schedule. As a 

result, the Group delivered 9 vessels in 1Q2013, compared to 15 vessels in 1Q2012. 

However, the lower revenue from shipbuilding activities is slightly offset by the increase 

in other shipbuilding related revenue. The ship demolition, fabrication, design services 

and trading of ship supplies businesses generated RMB219.7 million in 1Q2013 as 

compared to RMB123.5 million in revenue generated by the ship demolition business in 

1Q2012.  

 

Revenue from the Investment segment (that comprises of interest income from financial 

assets, held-to-maturity and micro finance business) further mitigated the decline in 

shipbuilding activities, contributing RMB394.7 million in 1Q2013, 15% higher than 

RMB341.9 million a year ago. The increase was predominantly due to increased 

investments in Held to Maturity Assets, offset by a 56% decline in the Micro Finance 

business to RMB21.4 million due to lower loan amount extended in 1Q2013 and the 

disposal of the entire 31.5% stake in Wuxi Runyuan Technology Microfinance Co.,Ltd in 

2Q2012.  

 

Despite the difficult operating environment, the Group nevertheless maintained 

shipbuilding gross profit margins at 26%, unchanged from 1Q2012. The higher level of 

interest income generated from Held to Maturity Assets provided a further boost to gross 

profit margins at the Group level, lifting it to 36% in 1Q2013 compared to 33% in 

1Q2012. 

 

Administrative expenses of RMB83.0 million in 1Q2013 was 20% lower than RMB104.0 

recorded in 1Q2012, as the Group disposed off two subsidiaries – Jiangsu Yangchen 

Equipment and Materials Co., Ltd and Wuxi Runyuan Technology Microfinance Co., Ltd 

– in part of the Group’s cost control efforts. At RMB91.0 million, finance cost also 

declined as a result of lower borrowing costs in 1Q2013. This translated into a year-on-

year (y-o-y) decline of 23% in total expenses to RMB174.0 million in 1Q2013. The 

decline in total expenses is further augmented by an increase in other income, which 

increased 12% y-o-y to RMB73.3 million predominantly due to RMB12.1 million in 

charter income from ship finance leasing business in 1Q2013.  

 

Due to lower Group revenue and a higher effective tax rate of 28% in 1Q2013 compared 

to 19% in 1Q2012, net profit attributable to shareholders was recorded at RMB717.2 



million in 1Q2013 (1Q2012: RMB1.0 billion). This was represented by basic earnings per 

ordinary share of RMB18.72 cents in 1Q2013 (1Q2012: RMB26.56 cents). 

Balance Sheet (RMB'000) 
  

31 Mar 2013 31 Dec 2012 

Property, Plant and Equipment 4,300,006 4,276,704 

Restricted Cash 5,199,113 4,170,767 

Cash & Cash Equivalents 2,904,688 2,086,659 

Financial Assets, Held-to-Maturity  11,626,677 11,376,710 

Total Borrowing 8,931,043 7,390,469 

Total Equity 16,955,564 16,267,687 

Gross Gearing (Borrowings / Equity) 52.7% 45.4% 

Net Gearing (Net Borrowings* / Equity) 4.9% 7.0% 

*Borrowings - (restricted cash + cash & cash equivalents)  

 

Investment in held-to-maturity assets increased to RMB11.6 billion as at 31 March 2013. 

The Group’s balance sheet remained in a strong position with cash holdings of RMB8.1 

billion and low net gearing of 4.9%.  

 

OUTLOOK/ FUTURE PLANS 

 

Due to the continued worsening of the commercial shipbuilding industry, the Group has 

recently ceased an additional shipbuilding contract in accordance to contractual terms. 

To minimize operational risks, the Group has confiscated the 40% deposit that was 

collected for the 2,500 TEU containership. Together with the cessation of two 2,500 TEU 

containerships that was announced on 22 February 2013, the Group is actively sourcing 

for indicative buyers for a total of three 2,500 TEU containerships, which were ordered 

by the same owner in 2007, and is scheduled for completion in 2013.  

 

The Group delivered 9 vessels in 1Q2013. In spite of the challenging business 

environment, the Group has secured orders from Seaspan in January 2013 amounting 

to USD360 million. On top of this, the Group also won orders worth USD237.1 million for 

a total of 8 vessels, consisting of five 82,000 DWT dry bulk carriers, two 36,000 DWT 

multi-purpose vessels and one 94,000 DWT trans-load vessel. These orders also come 

with 5 optional units worth approximately USD155.0 million. Including the new order wins 

totaling USD597.1 million, the Group’s outstanding shipbuilding order book stood at 

USD3.31 billion as at 26 April 2013, comprising of 65 vessels. 

 

Notwithstanding the somber outlook, the Group has kept abreast of developments in the 

shipping and shipbuilding industry, and has taken note of increased interest in the use of 

eco-ships by large shipping companies. As the industry faces challenges of depressed 

demands and rising costs, ship owners are increasingly driven to focus on cost savings, 

which can be garnered from fuel efficient vessels. The Group is well placed to leverage 

on this emerging trend, with existing capabilities and track record in delivering eco-

friendly vessels.  

 



“The shipbuilding industry has been in a downturn for some time now, and we 

believe that we have hit the trough as we recently saw signs of renewed activity 

within the industry. As such, we have been actively engaging interested ship 

owners in the hopes of winning new orders for the Group in the near term. 

Although we are by no means unaffected, I am pleased to report that Yangzijiang’s 

performance has remained relatively strong. The Group has managed to brace 

itself from the brunt of the downturn by identifying industry cycles ahead of time, 

and developing strategies to counter any negative headwinds. The current down 

cycle has spurred the Group to strengthen our business model by establishing 

diversified revenue streams which includes ship breaking, ship repair, and an 

offshore segment.  

 

While we devote time and effort on building up these segments to complement 

our core business of shipbuilding, we have remained vigilant to developments in 

the shipping and shipbuilding industry. Increasingly, we have noted heightened 

interests and enquiries for eco-ships. We believe this trend developed as shipping 

companies endeavor to adapt to an increasingly difficult operating environment. 

Apart from lower emissions which will fulfill the stricter requirements of 

regulatory bodies, eco-ships benefit companies in significant cost savings 

through a change in vessel design and fuel efficiency. In this operating climate, 

these cost savings will be imperative to ship owners due to its direct impact on 

the bottom line.  

 

The Group has a range of vessels which fall into the eco-ship category, including 

the 4,800 TEU and 10,000 TEU containerships, as well dry bulk carriers from 

34,000 DWT to 82,000 DWT. With an established track record, I believe that the 

Group will benefit from this trend as we make continuous improvements on our 

technology and quality of vessels.  

 

As we further develop our strengths in the core shipbuilding segment and 

leverage on emerging trends to improve our performance, the Group will 

simultaneously build on our complementary businesses which we believe will 

support the Group through these difficult times. When the shipbuilding industry 

recovers in due time, the Group will be in a strong position to capitalize on 

opportunities that arise from the various segments.” 

  

 

Mr Ren Yuanlin (任元林), Executive Chairman, Yangzijiang 

 

The industry downturn may have a prolonged impact that stretches beyond 2013. 

Progress in Shipbuilding and related segments may be slow moving ahead, but steady 

investments in held-to-maturity assets will provide the Group comfortable cushion 

against the industry downturn. The Group will maintain the steady investment strategy 

and continue to adopt a rigorous risk management approach in assessing and 

evaluating all investments.  

 



The Board remains confident of the Group’s financial performance for the year 2013.  

 

--The End-- 

ABOUT YANGZIJIANG SHIPBUILDING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED (Bloomberg Ticker: YZJ SP)  
 
Established in 1956 and listed on SGX-Mainboard since April 2007, Yangzijiang Shipbuilding 
(Holdings) Limited (“Yangzijiang Shipbuilding” or collectively known as the “Group”) is the largest 
Chinese listed entity on SGX-Mainboard. Yangzijiang Shipbuilding is also one of the largest non-
state-owned publicly listed shipbuilder by virtue of manufacturing capability in the PRC. Notably, 
the Group is the first Chinese shipyard to secure the 10,000 TEU containership orders in 2011.  
 
Yangzijiang Shipbuilding has evolved into an integrated marine service provider with core 
shipbuilding business and exposure in ship demolition and offshore industry. The Group’s niche 
lies in construction of commercial vessels ranging from containerships, bulk cargo carriers and 
multi-purpose cargo vessels. The Group owns three shipyards in Jiangsu Province, China along 
the Yangtze River, with total available capacity of 2.0 million CGT and total production area 
spanning approximately 400 hectares.  
 
The Group has also a wholly-owned ship demolition yard in Jiangsu Province, China with a total 
production capacity of 200,000 Light Displacement Tonnage (“LDT”). Going forward, the Group 
has plans to expand the production capacity to 600,000 LDT by 2015.  
  
Yangzijiang Shipbuilding partnered Qatar Investment Corporation, investment arm of Qatar 
sovereign fund, through a Joint Venture Agreement in 2011 to incorporate an offshore 
headquarter in Singapore and to establish an offshore construction base in Taicang city, China. 
The Group wishes to capitalize on the talent pool in Singapore to construct mega offshore 
structures in China, where the Group can further leverage on China’s cost efficiency, proximity to 
raw materials and labour. The offshore construction base sits on a land area of about 156 
hectares with 1,500 meters of coastline. 
 
 
For more information please visit the website at: www.yzjship.com      
   

 

Issued for and on behalf of Yangzijiang Shipbuilding (Holdings) Limited 

 

By Financial PR Pte Ltd 

For more information, please contact: 

  

Romil SINGH / KEE Vern Cheng/ Kathy ZHANG 

Email: romil@financialpr.com.sg / verncheng@financialpr.com.sg / staff@financialpr.com.sg  

Tel: (65) 6438 2990 / Fax: (65) 6438 0064 
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